o

CLARK COUNTY ' v 4
STAFF REPORT

DEPARTMENT: - County Administrator

DATE: : July 23,2013

REQUEST: | Approve a change to the Pay Plan for the General Services Director

(GENO0001) to Range 911, the addition of one Program Manager I, deletion
of one Program Coordinator IT (GEN0014), deletion of one Deputy
County Administrator (BGT0001), and relevant realignment of
responsibilities

CHECK ONE: X Consent - CAO

BACKGROUND

In support of workforce management and attrition planning efforts due to the departure of the Deputy
‘County Administrator, this request is part of a reorganization to move additional internal functions under the
direction of the General Services Director, effective July 1, 2013. New responmbﬂmes include providing
vision and leadership to the functions of Application Sewlces Infrastructure services, GIS, and the Medical
Examiner’s Office. Oversight of Human Resources and Budget would transfer back to the County
Administrator effective July 1, 2013. ‘

This request will also allow the reallocation of work within the General Services Department by shifting
direct oversight of identified functions from the Director to one Program Coordinator II position
(GENO0014). This Program Coordinator II is currently responsible for capital asset management. New
responsibilities include supervisory oversight of the telecommunications, mail/print services, records
management, ADA compliance, and continuity of operations functions. These new responsibilities are more
aligned with the Program Manager I classification. This change will take effect August 1, 2013.

Human Resources has reviewed and supports this request.

COMMUNITY OUTREACH

There were no community outreach efforts specific to thls request.

BUDGET AND POLICY IMPLICATIONS .
Changing the Pay Plan of the General Services Director position (GEN0001) from Range 909 to Range 911
effective July 1, 2013, adding a Program Manager I via deletion of a Program Coordinator II position
(GENO0014), effective August 1, 2013 and deleting the Deputy County Administrator position (BGTOOOl)
effective September 1, 2013, results in a savings of $228,753 for the remainder of the biennium and a savmgs
" of $347,458 for the next biennium.

FISCAL IMPACTS

M Yes (see attached form) ™ No

P S e et

AR R




ACTION REQUESTED
Approve the change to the Pay Plan of the General Services Director (GEN0001) to Pay Range 911, addition
of one Program Manager I, deletion of one Program Coordinator II (GEN0014), deletion of one Deputy

. County Administrator (BGT0001), and relevant realignment of responsibilities.

DISTRIBUTION

Bill Barron, County Administrator

Greg Kimsey, County Auditor

Bob Stevens, Budget Office , p S

Mark McCauley, General Services ""f: Y

Francine Reis, Kathi Curtis, Jeremy Hammrich — Human Resources UL B
It

?%(/ gw—«/\_. Approvedz//

ill Batron/ CLARK C
County Administrator BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

lo, 23 203
5K 141-13



FISCAL IMPACT ATTACHMENT

Part I: Narrative Explanation

Part II: Estimated Revenues

Fund #/Tide.

Current Biennium

Next Biennium

Second Biennium

GF

Total

GF

Total

GF

Total

Total

I1. A = Describe the type of revenue (grant, fees, ctc.)

Part III: Estimated Expenditures

IT1. A — Expenditures summed up

Current Biennium

Next Biennium

Second Biennium

Fund #/Title . FTE’s GF Total GF Total GF Total

General Fund Dept 327 -1 -$258,832 -$258,832 -$388,248 -$388,248 | -$388,248 -$388,248

General Fund Dept 320 $30,079 | $30,079 $40,789 $40,789 $40,789 $40,789
Total -$228,753 -$228,753 -$347,459 -$347.459 | -$347,459 -$347,459

I11. B - Lixpenditure by object category

Fund #/Tite

Current Biennium

Next Biennium

Second Biennium

GF

Total

GF

Total

GF

Total

Salary/Benefits -

-$228,753

-$228,753

-$347,459

-$347,459

-$347,459

-$347,459

Contractual

Supplies

T'ravel

Other controllables

Capital Outlays

Inter-fund I'ransfers

Debt Service

Total

-$228,753

-$228,753

-$347,459

-$347,459

-$347,459

-$347,459




CLARK COUNTY EMPLOYEE/POSITION ROSTER CHANGE FORM

Department:  General Services Staff Report Effective Date: 1-Jul-13
—JL : Current* Proposed*
Monthly | Monthly Months ‘| Remaining | Estimated
Pos. Current To R S Mo. R S Mo. Effective || Wage | Benefit | Total Leftin Biennial |Next Biennial
Employee Fund/Dept || A/D/C' || Pos. No. Type? Classification Classification G T | Salary G T | Salary Date Change | Change | Change | Biennium { Impact Impact
IMcCauIey rm'ﬁpemtmg "Uirector frector MT809 [ 12] 9.838 |[M1.911 [ 14 [ 10,5671 | m??U’IS“ 1.023 164] 1,187 18 21,362 28,433
|P ’ JIP "P S" 0 0 0 0 qf
ederson D |l GEN0014}Operating Cll M2.820 -5,/14 820131 5714] -2,835] 8,549 17 -145,339]  -205,184]
0 0 0 0 qff
A GEN0014"0P€"3""9 Prg. Mgr | V282387 6,756 | 37177515“ 6,156] 2906] 9,062] 17 154,056 217,490]|
1 ' e [R—
Vacant D BGT0001 [[Operating Dep. Co. Admin MToT8 | 12 [ 12,289 20Ty 12289 -3.888| -16,177 16 -258,832 -388,248)|
0 0 0 0 off
0 0 0 0 of
0 0 0 0 off
0 0 0 0 off
0 0 0 0 off
0 0 0 0 qff
0 0 0 0 0l
0 0 0 0 qf
0 0 0 0 off
0 0 0 0 |
0 0 0 0 o
0 0 0 0 of
0 0 0 0 off
0 0 0 0 o
0 0 0 0 off
0 0 0 0 _off
0 0 0 0 off
[[GRAND TOTAL _ -228,753]  -347,458
Comments: If approved, this action will be included in the next budget supplemental process.

1 A=Add; D=Delete; C=Change.
2 Postion Type = Operating, Project, Revenue, Temporary, Parttime (less than 75%), Partime-Project (less than 75%)
*Step 1 for hourly nonexempt positions; Top of Q2 for M1 & M2 positions; or actual cost of reclassification (actua! % change).

Prepared by: K Curtis Date: 5-Jul-13

Department Approval: Date: T /7€ / 3
Budget Approval: b Date: 7, / 3

Human Resources Approval: Date: 7//%




